507978004 06/26/2023 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8025142

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNM	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Name		Execution Date	
JAMES BRIAN INMAN					05/30/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY DA						
Name:	BWXT	BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC				
Street Address:	109 RAI	109 RAMSEY PLACE				
City:	LYNCH	LYNCHBURG				
State/Country:	VIRGIN	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code:	24501	24501				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 2			7		
Property Type		Number		-		
Application Number:		17339601		_		
Application Number:	6	63034630		J		
	ΔΤΑ					
Fax Number:	((805)255-9831				
Correspondence will b using a fax number, if						
Phone:	•	(704) 417-3127	2			
		michell.graydonosinuga CRAIG N. KILLEN	iell.graydonosinuga@nelsonmullins.com JG N_KII L FN			
•			SON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP			
			S. COLLEGE STREET, SUITE 2300			
Address Line 4:		CHARLOTTE, NORTH				
ATTORNEY DOCKET N	UMBER:	045271/09999-U	045271/09999-US			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		CRAIG N. KILLE	CRAIG N. KILLEN			
SIGNATURE:		/Craig N. Killen/	/Craig N. Killen/			
DATE SIGNED:		06/26/2023	06/26/2023			
Total Attachments: 4		1				
ource=045271-09999-U		• • •				
ource=045271-09999-U	S Execute	edAssignment#page2.	tif			

source=045271-09999-US_ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=045271-09999-US_ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, James Brian Inman, of Forest, Virginia, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "DUAL SHUT-OFF VALVE," for which a patent application was filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 4, 2021 and assigned Application No. 17/339,601; and

WHEREAS, BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Delaware, having an address of 109 Ramsey Place, Lynchburg, Virginia 24501, is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in and to said invention and any and all patents resulting therefrom, including any foreign patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application and U.S. Provisional Patent Application 63/034,630, filed June 4, 2020, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any patent, utility model or similar applications (including original applications, divisional applications, continuation and continuation-in-part applications) filed in the United States and any foreign country based thereon or otherwise directed to said invention or inventions, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions of any international convention, which includes the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and/or any other international convention or agreement of local law, regulate, or provisions for the making of a priority claim; also in and to any

PATENT REEL: 064056 FRAME: 0637

1

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 045271/09999-US

improvements on said invention or inventions now or hereafter made by us while providing services to said BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC; also the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention, inventions, or improvements and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention, inventions, or improvements in this or any foreign country, including any patent application filed anywhere in the world claiming priority to the aforesaid applications, and I hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC as assigned of the entire interest.

Further, I agree that I will communicate to said BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC all facts known to me respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce patent or related intellectual property rights for said invention or inventions in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

2

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 045271/09999-US

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 30 day _____, 20<u>_23</u>. May of____ fans B. Jonnon James Brian Inman

.

PATENT REEL: 064056 FRAME: 0639

ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. 045271/09999-US

The undersigned Assignee hereby accepts this Assignment.

BWXT ADVANCED TECHNOLOGIES LLC

Ky Jrz By:

Name: Randall C. Gregory

Title: Corporate Secretary